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Disclaimer 
The FAIS Newsletter must not be construed as a substitution of the FAIS Act and subordinate legislation. The newsletter 
is aimed at addressing specified areas and provides a quick reference to the reader. It does not take away the           
obligations that are imposed on FSPs, key individuals, representatives, compliance officers or any person involved in the 
rendering of financial services to acquaint himself or herself with the provisions of the FAIS Act. 
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INTRODUCTION 

 
As pointed out in the previous editions of the FAIS Newsletter, the FAIS Act was enacted to create 
uniformity within the non-banking financial services industry and to provide a regulatory framework 
within which the rendering of financial services will take place. This is achieved by means of creating 
standards to be adhered to by the holders of the FAIS license. Furthermore the FAIS subordinate 
legislation has been published  to which legal effect has been given and whose aim is not to        
substitute or replace the existing Act but to supplement it.   
 
The various codes of conduct have been published pursuant to Chapter IV of the FAIS Act          
specifically for the aforementioned purpose. These codes of conduct are mechanisms created in line 
with section 15 of the FAIS Act in order to regulate the market conduct of the financial services        
providers (“FSPs”) and their representatives in the rendering of financial services. The codes of   
conduct must ensure that the FSPs and their representatives make the necessary and relevant     
disclosures to clients in order to enable the clients to make informed decisions on the financial     
services rendered.  
 
Although contraventions of the codes are not offences under section 36 of the Act, such contraven-
tions are however dealt with in the various sections of the Act dealing with non-compliance. The 
aforementioned is due to the fact that the Act encompasses the codes of conduct by virtue of the 
definition under section 1 (1). The rights conferred on the clients by the codes are enforceable and 
cannot be waived by the FSP. The codes of conduct are binding on FSPs and the representatives.   
The codes of conduct are drafted after the Registrar has consulted with the representative bodies 
and the FAIS Advisory Committee. After such consultation, the codes of conduct must be published 
by notice in the Government Gazette. Upon such publication, it becomes binding on all authorised 
FSPs and the representatives referred therein. Different codes of conduct may be drafted in respect 
of different categories of FSPs.  
 

 
The codes of conduct can be categorised into two types, the specific codes of conduct and the gen-
eral code of conduct. The specific codes of conduct have been published and are   applicable to 
specific FSPs rendering financial services in respect of specific financial products. In other words, 
these are not applicable to all FSPs but only to specific FSPs and their representatives.  FSPs and 
representatives rendering financial services in respect of other product categories and subcategories 
will not be bound by such a code.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT CODES OF CONDUCT 
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The General Code of Conduct on the other hand is applicable to all FSPs except to extend ex-
empted by the Registrar. 
 
The codes of conduct may from time to time be amended or replaced where such amendment or  
replacement is deemed necessary in order to keep abreast of changes in practice in the industry or 
the code of conduct has become obsolete.   

 
 
 
    

 
The principles of the code of conduct are outlined in section 16 of the FAIS Act. The codes of con-
duct must be drafted in such a manner that they are easily understood in order to guard against and 
avoid poor rendering of financial services to clients. The codes of conduct must furthermore be 
drafted to ensure that clients are ultimately led to make informed decisions and that their reasonable 
financial needs in respect of financial products will be appropriately and suitably satisfied. The FSPs 
and their representatives are compelled by the provisions of the codes of conduct to ensure that 
they: 

 
The codes of conduct may also deal with any other matter deemed necessary to be regulated for the 
better achievement of the objects of the Act where such matter is not currently regulated or is 
loosely regulated.   
 

⇒ act  with honesty and fairness and with due 
skill, care and diligence in the interests of  
clients.  

⇒ act with honesty and fairness and with due 
skill, care and diligence to uphold, enhance 
and maintain the integrity of the financial 
services industry. 

⇒ comply with the fit and proper`s operational 
ability requirement by ensuring that they 
have, and at all times employ resources, 
implement policies, procedures and 
controls, appropriate technological systems 
to ensure that financial services are 
rendered in a professional and 
uninterrupted manner.  

⇒ perform the necessary financial needs and 
suitability analysis and extract appropriate 
information from clients in order to assist 
them with addressing their needs. 

⇒ disclose any existing or potential conflict of 
interest to clients and act with caution in 
situation of conflicting interest and ensuring 
that clients are treated fairly in this 
situations. 

⇒ ensure that the business of the FSP 
complies with all applicable legislation. 

 

 
 

⇒ the making of the necessary disclosures to 
clients in accordance with the provisions of the 
codes. 

⇒ having and maintaining clients’ record-keeping 
facilities. 

⇒ The implementation of controlled and 
managed flow of clients funds process and 
safe-keeping of clients’ funds in order to 
eliminate fraud and loss of such clients’ funds.  

⇒ The maintenance of adequate suitable  
guarantees or professional indemnity  or 
fidelity insurance cover by FSPs. 

⇒  the implementation of policies aimed at 
controlling or prohibiting the giving or receipt 
of incentives by the FSP.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRINCIPLES OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
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FAIS REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT(CONT) 

 
 

The codes of conduct and the amendments as reflected below have been published in the various 

Gazettes and are accessible on the FSB’s website by following this internet menu path: 

www.fsb.co.za — FAIS — Under Legislation — FAIS Subordinate Legislation — Codes of Conduct. 

 

 
 
 

LIST OF CODES OF CONDUCT 

CODE OF CONDUCT PUBLICATION  

General Code of Conduct for Authorised FSPs 
and representatives  

Government Gazette 26201, 8 
August 2003 

Amendment Notice on the General Code of  
Conduct for Authorised FSPs and                    
representatives 

Government Gazette 31054, 15 
May 2008 

Code of Conduct for Authorised Financial       
services providers and representatives involved 
in forex investment business 

Government Gazette 26201, 30 
March 2004 

Codes of conduct for administrative and          
discretionary financial services providers  

Government Gazette 25299, 8 
August 2003 

Notice on Amendment of Codes of Conduct for               
Administrative and Discretionary FSPs  

Government Gazette 25681, 6 
November 2003 

Specific Code of Conduct for Authorised FSPs 
and representatives conducting Short-term     
deposit-taking business 

Government Gazette 25629, 8 
August 2003 

Notice on Specific Code of Conduct for     
Authorised FSPs and representatives conducting 
Short-term deposit-taking business 

Government Gazette 26844, 29 
September 2004 

BOARD NOTICE 

BN 80 of 2003 

BN 43 of 2008 
and BN 152 of 
2008 

BN 39 of 2004 

BN 79 of 2003 

BN 3196 of 2003 
and 89 of 2007 

N/A 

BN 102 of 2004 

Amendment Notice of the General Code of Con-
duct For Authorised Financial Services Providers 
and Representatives (Conflict of Interests) 

Government Gazette 33133, 19  
April 2010 

BN 58 of 2010 

Amendment Notice on the General Code of Con-
duct for Authorised Financial Services Providers 
and Representatives 

Government Gazette 31755, 29 
December 2008 

BN 152 of 2008 

Amendment of Codes of Conduct for Administra-
tive and Discretionary Financial Services Provid-
ers 

Government Gazette 25681 BN 3196 of 2003 

Notice on Codes of Conduct for Administrative 
and Discretionary FSPs Amendment Notice 

Government Gazette 30228 BN 89 of 2007 
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NEWSFLASH 

•  Notice on Requirements on Professional Indemnity a nd Fidelity Insurance Cover For 
 Providers  

 On the  FAIS website  —  Under Legislation —  FAIS Subordinate legislation, regulations, 
exemptions and  guidance  notes — Codes of Conduct — Notice on Requirements 
on Professional  Indemnity and Fidelity Insurance Cover For Providers, 2009 

  
•  FAIS Compliance report online user guide  
 On FAIS website  —  Supervision Department —  FAIS Compliance report online user   
 guide 
  
•  Guide on preparation of financial statements for s mall FSPs 
 On the  FAIS website  —   Supervision Department — Financial Statements and Audit 

Requirements — Under  Documents  relating to submission of financial statements — 
Guide on preparation of  financial statements for small FSPs — Example of financial 
statements for sole  proprietors 

 
•   Change of contact detail  
  In future, FSPs will be able to change the contact details on the online compliance report   
  and financial statement submission programme. FSPs are encouraged to use the online 
  facility to update their contact details to ensure that they receive regular communication 
  and that they also comply with Condition 1 on their license. 
 
•   Extensions on submission of financial statements  
 FSPs will be able to apply for automatic extension on the submission of financial  
 statements provided that all other previous financial statements and compliance reports  
 have been submitted to this Office. FSPs are encouraged to apply for extension to ensure 
 that they are not penalized R150 per day from the date that the financial statements  were 
 due until the date the financial statements are submitted. It should also be noted that the 
 non-payment of penalties can lead to the suspension of FSP`s license. 
 
•  FAIS Annual Conference and workshops  
  We urge FSPs to be on the look-out for the opening of our annual conference and 
 workshop bookings that will also be communicated in due course. As with previous years, 
 the conference is free of charge. This year will have one main conference and for those t
 that cannot attend, a telematic mini-conference will be broadcast from Stellenbosch to 
 centres in all nine (9) provinces. There will also be a number of other workshops that will 
 be transmitted to these centres following the conference. We encourage FSPs to 
 participate and get first-hand knowledge from regulatory staff and experts in the industry 
 on a wide variety of topics that we will cover this year.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



FAIS NEWSLETTER VOLUME NO. 8   6 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
DEO AND SUPPORT 

Name Title Telephone E-mail Address 

Gerry Anderson 
Deputy Executive Officer: Market Conduct 
and Consumer Education 

012 428 8114 gerrya@fsb.co.za 

Denise Wolfe-Botha Executive Secretary 012 428 8119 denisew@fsb.co.za 

Loraine Van Deventer Legal Advisor 012 428 8178 lorainew@fsb.co.za 

    

    

    

Name Title Telephone E-mail Address 

Manasse Malimabe Head: FAIS Enforcement 012 428 8137 manassem@fsb.co.za 

Adri Langenhoven PA to Manasse Malimabe 012 428 8058 adriv@fsb.co.za 

Tshepo Mogale Manager 012 367 7271 tshepo@fsb.co.za 

Gezile Masilo Specialist Analyst 012 367 7120 gezilem@fsb.co.za 

Mxolisi Ndlovu Specialist Analyst 012  367 7124 mxolisin@fsb.co.za 

Serapelo Nkosi Senior Analyst 012 428 8183 serapelon@fsb.co.za 

Constance Dibakwane Senior Analyst 012 428 8056 constanced@fsb.co.za 

Janet Smit Senior Analyst 012 422 2880 janet@fsb.co.za 

Prince Nemutanzhela Senior Analyst 012 367 7289 prince@fsb.co.za 

Vincent July Analyst 012 422 2883 vincentj@fsb.co.za 

Sohaana Suradina Analyst 012 367 7266 sohaanas@fsb.co.za 

Elvis Madumo Analyst 012 367 7107 elvism@fsb.co.za 

Maud Mazibuko Analyst 012 367 7291 maudm@fsb.co.za 

Sara Letsoalo Analyst 012 422 4935 saral@fsb.co.za 

Buzwe Mfikili Analyst 012 367 7265 buzwe@fsb.co.za 

Tsholofelo Matsietsa Analyst 012 422 2945 tsholofelom@fsb.co.za 

Itumeleng Kganane Analyst 012 367 7130 itumelengk@fsb.co.za 

Dineo Motswakae Admin Assistant 012 367 7290 dineom@fsb.co.za 

    

    

    

    

FAIS ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT 
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Name Title Telephone E-mail Address 

Felicity Mabaso Head: FAIS Registration 012 428 8186 felicitm@fsb.co.za 

Jabhile Mbele Manager 012 428 8047 jabhile@fsb.co.za 

Stefanie Mackenzie Manager 012 367 7116 stefanie@fsb.co.za 

Lerato Zondi PA to Felicity Mabaso 012 422 2898 leratoz@fsb.co.za 

Thoko Magagula Senior Analyst 012 367 7269 thoko@fsb.co.za 

Marianne Mokken Senior Analyst 012 367 7282 mariannem@fsb.co.za 

Karien Nel Senior Analyst 012 428 8147 karien@fsb.co.za 

Tamara Ntombela Senior Analyst 012 367 7122 tamara@fsb.co.za 

Ruby Mosime Senior Analyst 012 367 7251 rubym@fsb.co.za 

Christine Hay Analyst 012 367 7104 christine@fsb.co.za 

Phillipine Munyai Analyst 012 422 2860 phillipinem@fsb.co.za 

Mariekie Botha Analyst 012 367 7298 mariekie@fsb.co.za 

Constance Masilela Analyst 012 428 8198 constanm@fsb.co.za 

Thembi Maloka Analyst 012 422 2879 thembim@fsb.co.za 

Mpho Mnisi Analyst 012 367 7105 mphoi@fsb.co.za 

Victor Masedi Analyst 012 428 8185 victor@fsb.co.za 

Koketso Maloba Analyst 012 422 2975 koketsom@fsb.co.za 

Tebogo Molope Analyst 012 422 2887 tebogom@fsb.co.za 

Solomon Sefako Admin Assistant 012 367 7256 solomon@fsb.co.za 

Isaac Lebese Admin Assistant 012 367 7253 isaacl@fsb.co.za 

Monni Mapheto Admin Assistant 012 422 2849 monni@fsb.co.za 

Gerald Maidi Admin Assistant 012 367 7109 Gerald@fsb.co.za 

Ephy Sebopa Admin Assistant 012 367 7258 ephy@fsb.co.za 

Genevieve Miles Admin Assistant 012 422 2904 genevievem@fsb.co.za 

Matthews Ntlatleng Filing Clerk 012 428 8198 matthewsn@fsb.co.za 

Moses Mthimunye Admin Assistant 012 367 7284 mosesmu@fsb.co.za 

Thabang Morokane Admin Assistant 012 367 7280 thabang@fsb.co.za 

Helani Thlape Admin Assistant 012 367 7102 helani@fsb.co.za 

    

    

    

    

FAIS REGISTRATION DEPARTMENT 
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Name Title Telephone E-mail 

Wendy Hattingh Head: FAIS Supervision 012 428 8101 wendyh@fsb.co.za 

Thabile Mahlangu PA to Wendy Hattingh 012 428 8139 thabilem@fsb.co.za 

Tefo Moatshe Manager 012 428 8098 tefom@fsb.co.za 

James Molefe Manager 012 428 8087 jamesm@fsb.co.za 

Charene Nortier Manager 012 428 8054 charenen@fsb.co.za 

Diketso Mashigo Manager 012 367 7279 diketso@fsb.co.za 

Lawrence Horner Manager 012 367 7106 lawrenceh@fsb.co.za 

Ronel Reyneke Specialist Analyst 012 422 2809 ronelr@fsb.co.za 

Thiro Moodliyar Specialist Analyst 012 367 7275 thiro@fsb.co.za 

Michelle Fourie Specialist Analyst 012 367 7283 michellef@fsb.co.za 

Puseletso Mogapi Specialist Analyst 012 367 7255 puseletsom@fsb.co.za 

Brenda Neale Specialist Analyst 012 428 8181 brendam@fsb.co.za 

Moeketsi Maleke Senior Analyst 012 367 7125 moeketsi@fsb.co.za 

Freddy Tshwana Senior Analyst 012 367 7286 freddy@fsb.co.za 

Khehla Mavuso Senior Analyst 012 367 7270 khehla@fsb.co.za 

Dash Pillay Senior Analyst 012 367 7296 dashentranp@fsb.co.za 

Martha Swarts Senior Analyst 012 367 7285 marthas@fsb.co.za 

Tladi Molebatsi Senior Analyst 012 422 2872 tladim@fsb.co.za 

Sephewe Chetane Senior Analyst 012 367 7101 sephewe@fsb.co.za 

Julia Matebane Senior Analyst 012 428 8059 juliam@fsb.co.za 

Zakhele Ndimande Senior Analyst 012 367 7115 zakhelen@fsb.co.za 

Aubrey Mtileni Analyst 012 367 7259 aubrey@fsb.co.za 

Bongani Molefe Analyst  bonganim@fsb.co.za 

Phuti Kgomo Analyst  phutik@fsb.co.za 

Refilwe Mongalo Analyst  refilwem@fsb.co.za 

Jana van Den Berg Analyst  jana@fsb.co.za 

Lejone Maliehe Analyst 012 367 7110 lejone@fsb.co.za 

Mammidi Sekoati Analyst  mammidi@fsb.co.za 

Mpho Sesele Analyst 012 367 7272 mphos@fsb.co.za 

Noma-Afrika Sandlana Analyst 012 367 7274 Noma-afrika@fsb.co.za 

Titi Titi Analyst 012 367 7117 titi@fsb.co.za 

Yanda Molefe Analyst 012 367 7276 yandam@fsb.co.za 

Yvonne Ngwenya Analyst 012 367 7262 yvonnen@fsb.co.za 

    

FAIS SUPERVISION DEPARTMENT 
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Name Title Telephone E-mail 

Annie Nkewu Analyst 012 422 2897 annien@fsb.co.za 

Sam Matebane Analyst 012 367 7278 chikane@fsb.co.za 

Koena Ngoepe Analyst 012 422 8118 Koena@fsb.co.za 

Lesego Malehopo Analyst 012 367 7297 lesegom@fsb.co.za 

Michelle Naidoo Analyst 012 422 2875 michellen@fsb.co.za 

Mfundo Xoko Analyst 012 422 2848 mfundox@fsb.co.za 

Bongani Kubayi Analyst 012 367 7108 bongani@fsb.co.za 

Hopolang Thupana Analyst 012 422 2974 hopolangt@fsb.co.za 

Nela Andrade Analyst 012 422 2947 nela@fsb.co.za 

Rufaro Gandiya Junior Analyst 012 367 7244 rufaro@fsb.co.za 

Lodewyk van Rensburg Junior Analyst 012 422 2942 lodewyk@fsb.co.za 

Tsholofelo Mmoledi Junior Analyst 012 367 7209 tsholofelo@fsb.co.za 

Simon Rikhotso Inspector 012 367 7294 simonr@fsb.co.za 

Schalk Pieters Inspector 012 367 7293 schalkp@fsb.co.za 

Akashen Rampersadh Admin Assistant 012 367 7292 Akashen@fsb.co.za 

Charlton Petersen Admin Assistant 012 367 7267 charltonp@fsb.co.za 

Genevive Abrahams Admin Assistant 012 367 7263 genevivea@fsb.co.za 

Itumeleng Nnene Admin Assistant 012 367 7260 itumelengn@fsb.co.za 

Karmani Pillay Admin Assistant 012 367 7113 karmanip@fsb.co.za 

Mahlatse Kekana Admin Assistant 012 367 7131 mahlatsek@fsb.co.za 

Meshack Magahva Admin Assistant 012 367 7261 meshack@fsb.co.za 

Phuti Senyatsi Admin Assistant 012 367 7257 phuti@fsb.co.za 

Steve Chitwa Admin Assistant 012 367 7254 stevec@fsb.co.za 

Sylvester Naidoo Admin Assistant 012 422 2874 sylvestern@fsb.co.za 

Yolande Wepener Admin Assistant 012 367 7268 yolandew@fsb.co.za 

Zolani Mini Admin Assistant 012 422  2876 zolani@fsb.co.za 

FAIS SUPERVISION DEPARTMENT CONT. 

Physical address: 
Riverwalk Office Park 
Block B 
41 Matroosberg Road 
Ashlea Gardens Ext 6 
0081 

Postal address :  
P O Box 35655 
Menlopark, South Africa 
0102 
 
 
 

 

Telephone  : (012) 428 8145 
Facsimile   : (012) 422 2973 
Website         www.fsb.co.za 
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We  invite comments on this Newsletter and suggestions as to which topics you wish us to 
address in the coming publications. Any person who wishes to be included in the FAIS Newsletter 
circulation must forward an e-mail to faiscomment@fsb.co.za. The FAIS Newsletter is for free. 
FSB Call Centre : Are you aware that the Financial Services Board has a Call Centre / Contact 
Centre that is dedicated to resolving all your queries? The following toll free numbers may be 
used to contact the FSB Call Centre: 
0800110443 or 0800202087  
Per email: info@fsb.co.za 
 
Website : All the important information applicable to financial services business is posted on our 
website.  You are encouraged to frequently visit our website for latest information and updates.  
Our website address is www.fsb.co.za.  On the homepage click on the word “FAIS”. 

  


